USD for key suppliers (e. g. for boxes and Tonies) and some IT services utilised.

The following table shows tonies’ exposure to currency risk:

Market risk 31. 12. 2022 31. 12. 2021

kEUR k  $ k  £ kEUR k  $ k  £

Trade receivables 0 16,739 2,851 0 3,174 3,537

Cash 0 7,961 10,240 31 8,948 1,930

Trade payables 0 – 6,233 – 903 0 – 8,467 – 1,106

Net exposure 0 18,467 12,188 31 3,655 4,361

In the financial year 2022, forward exchange contracts amounting to k  USD 40,000 were used by the Group to secure
against currency risks from purchases in USD. The Group did not use any forward exchange contracts in the financial
year 2021.

tonies SE | Annual Report 2022 123

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

Average rate Exchange rate as of

2022 2021 31. 12. 2022 31. 12. 2021

$ 0.9444 1.1827 0.9376 1.1326

£ 1.1501 0.8596 1.1275 0.8403

In 2022 foreign currency translation resulted in income of kEUR 11,225 (2021: kEUR 2,798) and expenses of kEUR 10,753
(2021: kEUR 2,491).

The sensitivity to currencies is as follows for the balance sheet items:

Effects on profit before tax USD Net exposure
(+ 10 %)

USD Net exposure
(– 10 %)

GBP Net exposure
(+ 10 %)

GBP Net exposure
(– 10 %)

31. 12. 2022 2,550 – 3,117 977 – 1,195

31. 12. 2021 860 – 1,051 391 – 478

Other market risks
tonies is not significantly exposed to other market risks.

20. Revenue

The following table present the revenue from contracts with customers disaggregated by primary geographical market
and major products.

Revenue from contracts with customers in kEUR 1. 1. 2022 – 31. 12. 2022 1. 1. 2021 – 31. 12. 2021

Primary geographical markets

DACH 158,310 151,347

US 65,586 20,296

Rest of the world 34,386 16,330

Total 258,282 187,973

Major products

Starterset 87,262 57,234

Content Tonies 154,747 119,016

Creative Tonies 4,372 4,545

Other (e. g. Accessories and mytonies) 11,901 7,178

Total 258,282 187,973

tonies SE | Annual Report 2022124

Performance obligations and revenue recognition policies

Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in the contract with a customer. tonies recognises revenue
when it transfers control over a good to a customer. Relevant return options are considered where applicable and material.

As of 31 December 2022, potential product returns have been estimated based on the experience in the past resulting
in a revenue reduction of kEUR 670 (31. 12. 2021: kEUR 1,328) and the recognition of a return liability of kEUR 280 (see
Note 16). A corresponding right of return asset of kEUR 115 (31. 12. 2021: kEUR 445) has been set up resulting in a reduction